RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-063

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA ADOPTING AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION FEE SCHEDULE FOR USE OF CITY-OWNED ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa desires to continue providing leadership in environmental initiatives by partnering regionally and moving toward 100% renewable electric energy sources; and

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2012, the City Council adopted Resolution 28094, authorizing the City Manager to execute a Master Services Subscription Agreement between the City of Santa Rosa and Coulomb Technologies Incorporated (now ChargePoint) regarding the operation of City-owned electric vehicle charging stations within the City of Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, in September 2017, the County of Sonoma updated their electric vehicle pricing plan to meet multiple objectives related to usage data and cost recovery; and

WHEREAS, in January 2018, the Shift Sonoma County Low Carbon Transportation Action Plan published by the Sonoma County Transportation Authority (SCTA) and Regional Climate Protection Authority (RCPA), recommended that EV charging station pricing plans be standardized throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa wishes to adopt the recommendation of the SCTA and RCPA and adopt electric vehicle charging station fees that are the same as those adopted by the County of Sonoma in September 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa adopts the electric vehicle charging station fee schedule for the use of City-owned electric vehicle charging stations attached as Exhibit A to the Resolution, effective July 1, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council that Exhibit A is made part of this Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 4th day of June, 2019.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	(0)	rs, Council Members Fleming, Olivares, Sawyer, Tibbetts m, Council Member Combs	
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk	Mayor	
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City A	attorney		

Exhibit A – Electric Vehicle Charging Station Fee Schedule